Filed in District Court State of Minnesota 4/24/2023

State of Minnesota County of Hennepin

District Court 4th Judicial District

Prosecutor File No. 23A04581 Court File No. 27-CR-23-8560

State of Minnesota,

Plaintiff,

COMPLAINT Order of Detention

VS.

INGRAM METEBO OYUGI DOB: 08/31/1991

1949 Teton Trail North Brooklyn Park, MN 55444

Defendant.

The Complainant submits this complaint to the Court and states that there is probable cause to believe Defendant committed the following offense(s):

COUNT I

Charge: Use Tear Gas to Immobilize - Not Protect Self/Property

Minnesota Statute: 624.731.4(d), with reference to: 624.731.8(a)(4), 609.03.1 Maximum Sentence: 5 YEARS AND/OR \$10,000 Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 04/21/2023

Control #(ICR#): 23014122

Charge Description: That on or about 4/21/2023, in Hennepin County, Minnesota, INGRAM METEBO OYUGI used tear gas or a tear gas compound in an immobilizing concentration against another person.

COUNT II

Charge: Assault - 4th Degree - Peace Officer - Demonstrable bodily harm

Minnesota Statute: 609.2231.1(c)(1), with reference to: 609.101.2, 609.2231.1(c) Maximum Sentence: 3 YEARS AND/OR \$6,000 Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 04/21/2023

Control #(ICR#): 23014122

Charge Description: That on or about 4/21/2023, in Hennepin County, Minnesota, INGRAM METEBO OYUGI assaulted (Victim), a peace officer, while that officer was effecting a lawful arrest or executing a duty imposed upon him by law, and inflicted demonstrable bodily harm upon the officer.

COUNT III

Charge: Use Tear Gas/Stun Gun on a Peace Officer

Minnesota Statute: 624.731.4(a), with reference to: 624.731.8(b)(1) Maximum Sentence: 1 YEAR AND/OR \$3,000 Offense Level: Gross Misdemeanor

Offense Date (on or about): 04/21/2023

Control #(ICR#): 23014122

Charge Description: That on or about 4/21/2023, in Hennepin County, Minnesota, INGRAM METEBO OYUGI, knowingly, or with reason to know, used a tear gas compound, an authorized tear gas compound, or an electronic incapacitation device on or against a peace officer who was in the performance of duties.



MINNESOTA JUDICIAL BRANCH

Complainant has investigated the facts and circumstances of this offense and believes the following establishes probable cause:

On or about April 21, 2023, Brooklyn Park police officers were called to help with the service of an Order for Protection (OFP) (27-DA-FA-23-2240) at 19XX Teton Trail, Brooklyn Park, Hennepin County, Minnesota against INGRAM METEBO OYUGI (DOB:08/31/1991) "Defendant" herein. The OFP prevented Defendant from residing at the residence. Defendant also had an active warrant (27-CR-23-8342). Officers made contact with Defendant over the phone and attempted to get Defendant to peacefully exit the house. Defendant refused to exit the home.

Eventually, officers entered the home and could hear defendant yelling from downstairs in the basement area that he was not going to come out. Officers advised him multiple times of the order requiring him to come out of the residence. Defendant then began to spray an aerosol substance up the stairwell from the basement to the living room area. Officer had to utilize gas masks to prevent from being contaminated by the spray. While at the scene officer observed a red laser flash up the stairway and two taser probes get launched from the basement toward officers. One officer war was struck but not injured. Officers attempted to negotiate with defendant for several hours. At one point the defendant began walking around the basement with a large metal baseball bat. He walked up the stairs with the bat in a manner consistent with using it to potentially swing at the officers. The defendant was eventually detained and began spitting at officers.

Officers collected evidence from the scene, including a hand-held taser device, a can of bear mace, and the baseball bat.

Defendant is in custody.

JUDICIAL BRANCH

27-CR-23-8560 SIGNATURES AND APPROVALS

Complainant requests that Defendant, subject to bail or conditions of release, be: (1) arrested or that other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court; or (2) detained, if already in custody, pending further proceedings; and that said Defendant otherwise be dealt with according to law.

Complainant declares under penalty of perjury that everything stated in this document is true and correct. Minn. Stat. § 358.116; Minn. R. Crim. P. 2.01, subds. 1, 2.

Complainant

Colleen Fricke 5400 85th Ave N Brooklyn Park, MN 55443 Electronically Signed: 04/24/2023 11:40 AM Hennepin County, Minnesota

Being authorized to prosecute the offenses charged, I approve this complaint.



Electronically Signed: 04/24/2023 10:42 AM



FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE

From the above sworn facts, and any supporting affidavits or supplemental sworn testimony, I, the Issuing Officer, have determined that probable cause exists to support, subject to bail or conditions of release where applicable, Defendant's arrest or other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court, or Defendant's detention, if already in custody, pending further proceedings. Defendant is therefore charged with the above-stated offense(s).

WARRANT									
of Minnesota, that the Defend session), and if not, before a J	ست ned county; or other person autl ant be apprehended and arres	norized to execute thi sted without delay an court without unneces	s warrant: I order, in the name of the State ad brought promptly before the court (if in asary delay, and in any event not later than be dealt with according to law.						
Execute in MN	Only Execute N	lationwide	Execute in Border States						
	X ORDER OF	DETENTION							
Since the Defendant is already detained pending further proce		bail or conditions of ı	release, that the Defendant continue to be						
Bail: \$40,000.00 Conditions of Release: No Cor Contact with Address	ntact with Victim; No Possession	of Weapons; Make A	II Appearances; Remain Law Abiding; No						
This complaint, duly subscribed as of the following date: April 2		enalty of perjury, is is	sued by the undersigned Judicial Officer						
Judicial Officer	Christian M Sande District Court Judge	Electronically Signed: 04/24/2023 11:42 AM							
Sworn testimony has been give	n before the Judicial Officer by t	he following witnesse	s:						
	COUNTY OF HENNEPIN STATE OF MINNESOTA								
State of Minnesota			IENT OFFICER RETURN OF SERVICE						
v	Plaintiff s.	I hereby Certify and R	Return that I have served a copy of this Order of upon the Defendant herein named.						
INGRAM ME	TEBO OYUGI	Signatur	re of Authorized Service Agent:						
	Defendant								

IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR in response to this SUMMONS, a WARRANT FOR YOUR ARREST shall be issued.

above-named court to answer this complaint.

THEREFORE YOU, THE DEFENDANT, ARE SUMMONED to appear as directed in the Notice of Hearing before the

DE	27-CR-23-8560 FENDANT FACT S	HEET	Filed in Sta
Name:	INGRAM METEBO OY	ÜĞI	
DOB:	08/31/1991		
Address:	1949 Teton Trail North Brooklyn Park, MN 554	.44	
Alias Names/DOB:	Ingram Metobo Oyugi	DOB: 8/31/1991	
SID:	MN11EG2077		
Height:			
Weight:			
Eye Color:			
Hair Color:			
Gender:	MALE		
Race:	Black		
Fingerprints Required per Statute:	Yes		
Fingerprint match to Criminal History Record:	Yes		
Driver's License #:			
SILS Person ID #:	706744		
SILS Tracking No.	3330942		
Alcohol Concentration:			

MNNESOTA JUDICIAL BRANCH

STATUTE AND OFFENSE GRID

Filed in District Court State of Minnesota 4/24/2023

								4/24/202
Cnt Nbr	Statute Type	Offense Date(s)	Statute Nbrs and Descriptions	Offense Level	MOC	GOC	Controlling Agencies	Case Numbers
1	Charge	4/21/2023	624.731.4(d) Use Tear Gas to Immobilize - Not Protect Self/Property	Felony	W11D9		MN0270300	23014122
	Penalty	4/21/2023	609.03.1 Punishment When Not Otherwise Fixed-Felony	Felony	W11D9		MN0270300	23014122
	Penalty	4/21/2023	624.731.8(a)(4) Use Tear Gas t/Immobilized-Not Defend Self/Protect under subd 4(d)	Felony	W11D9		MN0270300	23014122
2	Charge	4/21/2023	609.2231.1(c)(1) Assault - 4th Degree - Peace Officer - Demonstrable bodily harm	Felony	A4G07		MN0270300	23014122
	Penalty	4/21/2023	609.2231.1(c) Assault - 4th Degree - Peace Officer - Penalty for violation of 609.2231.1(c)(1 or (c)(2)	Felony)	A4G07		MN0270300	23014122
	Definition	4/21/2023	609.101.2 Minimum Fines – Victim Assistance Programs	No-Level	A4G07		MN0270300	23014122
3	Charge	4/21/2023	624.731.4(a) Use Tear Gas/Stun Gun on a Peace Officer	Gross Misdemeanor	W21D0		MN0270300	23014122
	Penalty	4/21/2023	624.731.8(b)(1) Use Tear Gas on a Peace Officer under subd. 4(a)	Gross Misdemeanor	W21D0		MN0270300	23014122

MINNESOTA JUDICIAL BRANCH